| Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMAI | |
|---|---|
| Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ | · V V V |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Glenforres Glenlivet Distillery Company Limited Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: May 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Chivas Brothers Limited Internal Address: Street Address: 111/113 Renfrew Road CityPaisley, U.K. State: Zip: PA3 4DY Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State United Kingdom Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)Additional number(s) at | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,629,373 |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: Becky L. Troutman Internal Address: Thelen Reid & Priest LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address:_P.O. Box 190187 | 8. Deposit account number: 500918 |
| City: San FranciscoState: CA Zip: 94119 | |
| | THIS SPACE |
| Name of Person Signing | h. Justina 4/27/02 Date |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNATION

THIS ASSIGNATION is made this 24th day of May 2002

BETWEEN

Glenforres Glenlivet Distillery Company Limited, of House of Campbell, West Byrehill, Kilwinning, Ayrshire, KA13 6LE 1) (hereinafter called "the Assignor");

AND

Chivas Brothers Limited, 2) of 111/113 Renfrew Road, Paisley PA3 4DY (hereinafter called "the Assignce").

WHEREAS

The Assignor is the applicant for or registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the Trade Marks, details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called "the Trade Marks");

AND WHEREAS

The Assignor has agreed with the Assignee to assign and transfer absolutely to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks for the consideration hereunder mentioned;

NOW THEREFORE THIS ASSIGNATION WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- that the Assignor, in consideration of the sum of £50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Pounds Sterling) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby 1. acknowledged, hereby, with full title guarantee, assigns unto the Assignee
 - all that property, right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks including all common law rights connected therewith together with the goodwill of the business 1. L relating to the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered and used;
 - all of its rights to bring proceedings and seek remedies for any infringement of such Trade Marks which may have occurred prior to the date hereof; 1.2
 - to the extent that such rights exist and are not already assigned hereby all of its right. title and interest in or to the Trade Marks existing at common law by virtue of its usc 1.3thereof;

TRADEMARK REEL: 002554 FRAME: 0295

- to the extent that such rights exist and are not already assigned hereby all of i rights to institute and maintain proceedings for passing off or equivalent proceeding against any person now or hereafter wrongfully using the Trade Marks; and
- 1.5 to the extent that such rights exist and are not already assigned hereby, all of i rights if any to file applications corresponding to the trade mark applications herel assigned (if any) and to claim priority from those applications

TO HOLD same unto the Assignee and its assigns absolutely and the assignee hereby accepts at receives the same.

- The Assignor warrants and represents that this Assignation is the first and only transactio
 instrument or act of any kind entered into or effected by the Assignor in disposition of tl
 Trade Marks and the appurtenant rights hereby assigned.
- 3. At the request and sole cost of the Assignee, the Assignor shall:
 - do everything reasonably in its power to assist the Assignee in the defence of an proceedings by way of opposition to the registration of the Trade Marks;
 - execute all such further documents, forms and authorisations and depose or swe any declaration or oath as may be required by the Registrar of Trade Marks for absolutely vesting full right, title and interest in and to any registration of the Trace Marks in favour of the Assignee.
 - This Assignation and its terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of Scotland and the parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of Scotland are to have jurisdiction in relation to any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with the Assignation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed these presents consisting of this page, to previous page and the Schedule (consisting of one page) annexed thereto are executed at

| | previous page and the Schedule (| A signer and Assignee. |
|-----|--|--------------------------------------|
| | 3 Lampton Road, Hounslow, Middlesex on 24th Ma | by 2002 by the Assignor and Assignor |
| GC. | Signed Conhum | In the Presence of |
| | Full name in Block capitals Cours LAMBOURNAC | Name and Address of Witness |
| | Position in Company | COLUMNIAM CAIZ YNA |
| | | |

for and on behalf of the Assignor

これで 一大大学 一大学

| EP-30-2002 | 15:45 | Thelen Reid & Pries | t SF | 415 371 1211 23 | P.06/08 |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Signed | 1.1 | | In the Presence of_ | |) |
| Full name i Block capit | n As =400 | y Scholes | Name and Address | s of Witness | |
| Position in Chivas Bro | Company <i>F.</i> others Limited | NAMES DIRECTOR | LOCKWIN | | |

for and on behalf of the Assignee.

SCHEDULE

| COUNTRY | CLASS | REGISTRATION | MARK |
|--------------|----------|-----------------------------|--|
| COUNTY, | | NUMBER | KING'S RANSOM |
| AUSTRALIA | 33 | <u> A245963</u> | EDRADOUR |
| BENELUX | 33 | 467475 | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| BOLIVIA | 33 | A36294 | EDRADOUR |
| CANADA | 33 | 377662 | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| CHILE | 33 | 470099 | EDRADOUR |
| CTM (EEC) | 33 | 000152934 VR 0385/1992 | EDRADOUR |
| DENMARK | 33 | 1543692 | EDRADOUR |
| FRANCE | 33 | 1456267 | GLENFORRES |
| FRANCE | 33 | | EDRADOUR |
| GERMANY | 33 | 1162430 | GLENFORRES |
| GERMANY | 33 | 984420 | EDRADOUR |
| GREECE | 33 | 96863 | KING'S RANSOM |
| HONG | 33 | 443/1956 | KING STGT. |
| KONG | <u> </u> | 1 5000 ZD | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| INDIA | 33 | 469087B | EDRADOUR |
| ITALY | 33 | 559305 | GLENFORRES |
| ITALY | 33 | 268527 | EDRADOUR |
| JAPAN | 28 (J) | 2409396 | GLENFORRES |
| JAPAN | 28 (J) | 2538231 | GLENFORRES |
| JAPAN | 39 (J) | 486839 | KING'S RANSOM |
| NETHER- | 33 | 1521 | KING'S RANSOM |
| LANDS | 1 - | | \ |
| ANTILLES | 1 | | |
| NORWAY | 33 | 67169 | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| PORTUGAL | 33 | 257419 | EDRADOUR |
| PORTUGAL | 33 | 133921 | KING'S RANSOM |
| SURINAME | 33 | 4690 | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| SURINAME | 33 | 4689 | KING'S RANSOM |
| UGANDA | 33 | 4250 | HOUSE OF LORDS |
| UK | 33 | 567466 | |
| | | | |
| | ļ | | Coat of Arms |
| <u></u> | | 1240015 | EDRADOUR |
| UK | . 33 | 1099419 | GLENFORRES |
| UK | 33 | | KING'S RANSOM |
| UK | 33 | 488947 | 25837 |
| UK | 33 | 567467 | Name of the last o |
| | 1 | | |
| Ì | 1 | | |
| Ì | ì | | |
| | | | Shield of Arms |
| L | <u>-</u> | | WHITELEY'S |
| <u> UK</u> _ | 33 | 553509 | EDRADOUR |
| USA | 33 | $\frac{1629373}{1206420}$ = | GLENFORRES |
| USA | 33 | 1206429 | KING S RANSOM |
| USA | 3.3 | 2174120 | KING'S RANSOM |
| VENEZUE | LA 49 (⊻ | | KING S RANSOM |
| | | | |
| VENEZUE | LA 49 (V | 7) 37423-1 | Label |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002554 FRAME: 0298

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| Registrant: |)) DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| CHIVAS BROTHERS LIMITED |) DESIGNATION |
| Reg. No.: 1,629,373 |) |
| Mark: EDRADOUR |) |

Chivas Brothers Limited, owner of the captioned registration by assignment, hereby appoints Becky L. Troutman, John K. Uilkema, Veronica Colby Devitt, Lynn E. Perry, Marlene J. Williams and the law firm of Thelen Reid & Priest LLP, all having an address at P.O. Box 190187, San Francisco, California 94119, as designated domestic representatives for the above identified trademark registration. All notices or process of proceedings affecting the registration and all correspondence relating to this registration may be served upon Becky L. Troutman, Esq., Thelen Reid & Priest LLP, P.O. Box 190187, San Francisco, California 94119, Telephone (415) 371-1200.

Respectfully submitted,

THELEN REID & PRIEST L.L.P.

Dated: 9/27/02

Becky L. Troutman

Attorney for Chivas Brothers Limited

Thelen Reid & Priest LLP

P.O. Box 190187

San Francisco, CA 94119

Telephone: 415/369-7367 Facsimile: 415/371-1200 btroutman@thelenreid.com

THELEN REID & PRIEST LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

| Fax Cover Page | | JOB# |
|--|---|--|
| In case of a problem with this transmission, call the Fax Operator at (415) 369-7159 | 101 Second Street Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 94105-3606 | Phone 1 (415) 371-1200 Fax 1 (415) 371-1211 www.thelenreid.com |

IMPORTANT: This fax transmission is intended only for the addressee. It contains information from the law firm of Thelen Reid & Priest LLP which may be privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Dissemination, distribution, or copying of this by anyone other than the addressee or the addressee's agent is strictly prohibited. If this transmission is received in error, please notify Thelen Reid & Priest LLP immediately at the telephone number indicated above. We will reimburse your costs incurred in approaching with this error peous transmission and your return of these materials. THANK YOU.

| nber 30, 2002 | Via Fax Only |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Fax: Phone: | (703) 306-5995 |
| Phone: Emaîl: Direct Fax: | 415-369-7367 btroutman@thelenreid.com 415-369-8731 |
| ten | Phone: |

THELEN REID & PRIEST LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C. MORRISTOWN, N.J.

101 SECOND STREET, SUITE 1800 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-3601 TEL (415) 371-1200 FAX (415) 371-1211 www.thelenreid.com

SAN FRANCISCO LOS ANGELES SHLICON VALLEY

Becky L. Troutman (415) 369-7367 btroutman@thelenreid.com

September 27, 2002

VIA FACSIMILE: 703-306-5995

Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** Washington, D.C. 20231

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,629,373

Mark: EDRADOUR

Sir:

The following documents are enclosed for recordation against the captioned trademark application(s):

Recordation Form Coversheet; 1)

RECORDED: 09/30/2002

- Assignment from Glenforres Glenlivet Distillery Company Limited to Chivas Brothers 2) Limited: and
- 3) Domestic Representative Designation

The \$40 recordation fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account Number 500918.

Sincercly, Becker L. Kontman Becker Troutman

Enclosures

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that the enclosed recordation form cover sheet, in duplicate, assignment and Domestic Representative Designation are being transmitted via facsimile, fax number 703-306-5995, on the date indicated above and addressed to: Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, DC 20231.

Sharm Mayor Sharon Royce

TRADEM 常常 的 REEL: 002554 FRAME: 0301